CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MAINTENANCE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) IN ORDER TO DESIGNATE AND SET FORTH THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF EACH PARTY WITH REGARDS TO THE MAINTENANCE OF THE DECORATIVE PAVERS AND PATTERN PAVEMENT CROSSWALKS INSTALLED PURSUANT TO THE MIRACLE MILE STREETSCAPE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Miracle Mile Streetscape project will include decorative pavers and pattern pavement crosswalks which will also be incorporated at the intersection of Coral Way (Miracle Mile) and SW 42nd Avenue (LeJeune Road). ; and

WHEREAS, FDOT has jurisdiction over LeJeune Road, execution of this maintenance agreement is needed to allow the City to maintain the referenced pavers and crosswalks.; and

WHEREAS, the execution of this agreement is required to move forward with the construction of the improvements along Coral Way (Miracle Mile) at its intersection with SW 42nd Avenue (LeJeune Road).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission authorize execution of a Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in order to designate and set forth the responsibilities of each party with regards to the maintenance of the decorative pavers and pattern pavement crosswalks installed pursuant to the Miracle Mile Streetscape Project.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D., 2016.

APPROVED:

JAMES C. CASON MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK

> CRAIG E. LEEN CITY ATTORNEY